

Ashok Garg Vs. STATE THROUGH CHIEF SECRETARY

02.12.2025

Present: Petitioner in person.
Respondent no. 3 in person.
Sh. Parmod Kumar Singhal, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Ashish Singh, ld. counsel for the respondent no. 2
as well as objector/ Ms. Sunita Garg alongwith R-2.
Sh. Rakesh Kumar, Field Inspector, SDM Office Patel Nagar.

Joint objections on behalf of R-2 and objector has been filed. Copy supplied.

An application under Section 10 CPC has been filed on behalf of the R-2 and objector. Copy supplied.

Valuation report has been filed by Sh. Rakesh Kumar. Copy supplied.

Citation for general public has been published in newspaper "The Statesman" on 05.09.2025. Citation has been affixed on the notice board of the concerned Collector on 30.08.2025 and on the notice board of the Court on 01.09.2025.

R-3 submits that he has no objection if the petition of the petitioner is allowed and LOA/probate be issued to the petitioner.

R-3 is allowed to file his NOC by way of affidavit before the NDOH.

Parties are directed to file affidavit of admission denial of documents before NDOH.

Petitioner is allowed to file rejoinder before NDOH.

Put up for completion of pleadings and filing of affidavit of admission denial of documents on **16.02.2026**.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
02.12.2025